

**SECTION XVI**

**LISTED ON:21.07.2016**

**COURT NO.: 3**

**ITEM NO. : 4**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**

**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(C)NO. 28407-28408 of 2013**

**(With Prayer for Interim-Relief)**

**With**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION No.7-8**

**(Application for permission to file additional documents)**

**STATE OF BIHAR**

**...PETITIONER**

**Versus**

**HARENDRA KUMAR DUBEY & ORS.**

**...RESPONDENTS**

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 03.05.2016 when the court was pleased to pass the following Order:

*"Mr. M. Ramachandrudu, Director of Primary Education, Government of Bihar is present before the Court.*

*The Director of Primary Education has filed an affidavit in terms of this Court's Orders dated 04.04.2016 and 27.04.2016 after verifying the records. He has also tendered apology for non-verification of their records while filing the affidavit. He has given assurance before this Court that such sort of mistakes will not be repeated henceforth.*

*The learned counsel for the respondents prays for some time to respond to the affidavit filed on behalf of the State of Bihar.*

*Post on 14<sup>th</sup> July, 2016 on top of the list. The personal appearance of the officer is dispensed with."*

It is submitted that Mr. Birendra Kumar Srivastava, advocate has on 11.07.2016 filed Rejoinder-Affidavit with the leave of the Court and the same is already included in SLP paper-books.

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office report.

Dated this the 20<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2016.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**Copy to:** Mr. Gopal Singh, Advocate  
Mr. Birendra Kumar Srivastava, Advocate  
Mr. Naveen Prakash, Advocate  
Mr. Harish Pandey, Advocate

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**